
Performance Engineers, Inc. 
Civil  ◦  Structural  ◦  Site Design 

 

Tuscarora Sewer Projects Award Recommendations 
To:   Tuscarora Township Board      Date:  5-2-24 

From:   Aaron Nordman 

Re:   Tuscarora Township Sewer Extension Phase I - Gravity, Contract No. 22-5797-A 
   Tuscarora Township Sewer Extension Phase I - LPS, Contract No. 22-5797-B 
   Tuscarora Township WWTP Expansion, Contract No. 22-6036 

 
Dear Mr. Kramer, 
 
Performance Engineers, Inc. (PEI) has tabulated and reviewed the bids received for all three 
of the above referenced projects.  The individual results for each project are summarized 
below: 
 
Tuscarora Township Sewer Extension Phase I - Gravity, Contract No. 22-5797-A 
 
Four bids were received, opened and publicly read at the Tuscarora Township offices on 
Thursday March 28, 2024.  Three were found to be responsive and in compliance with the 
proposal requirements for an administratively complete bid.  The fourth bid, which was the 
highest, was missing the proposed list of subcontractors, the proposed list of suppliers, USDA 
Form Rd 400-6, USDA Form AD-1048 and USDA Form RD 1940-Q Exhibit A-1. 

A bid tabulation is attached for comparison of the four bids, where Elmers is the low bidder.  PEI 
has done a bid analysis, to verify the low bid and check for errors and/or discrepancies.  The low 
bid is consistent with the pricing provided by the other bidders and is reasonable for the scope 
of the proposed project.  We have found no errors, deviations, nor any bid qualifications that 
would invalidate the low bid.  The engineer’s estimate for this project was $2,813,010 which is 
4.6% higher than the low bid. 

Elmers is known to both PEI and Tuscarora Township, making the reference check portion of 
the review unnecessary.  PEI did review their existing commitments and discussed their 
workload and schedule.  It is our opinion that Elmers is capable and has the necessary resources 
to complete the project. 

Based on the bid analysis presented above, PEI recommends award of the Tuscarora Township 
Sewer Extension Phase I - Gravity project to Elmers for the low bid amount of $2,688,787.51, 
contingent upon funding availability. 

Tuscarora Township Sewer Extension Phase I - LPS, Contract No. 22-5797-B 
 
Four bids were received, opened and publicly read at the Tuscarora Township offices on 
Thursday March 28, 2024.  Three were found to be responsive and in compliance with the 
proposal requirements for an administratively complete bid.  The fourth bid, which was the 
highest, was missing the proposed list of subcontractors, the proposed list of suppliers, USDA 
Form Rd 400-6, USDA Form AD-1048 and USDA Form RD 1940-Q Exhibit A-1. 

A bid tabulation is attached for comparison of the four bids, where Matts Underground is the low 
bidder.  PEI has done a bid analysis, to verify the low bid and check for errors and/or 
discrepancies.  PEI found two errors on the low bidders bid form that did not affect the outcome.  
Matts Underground (low bidder) did not use the revised bid form that was issued with addendum 
#1 which affected pay items No. 10 and No. 11.  For pay item No. 10 the original bid form had 
an estimated quantity of 900 square yards of 6-inch aggregate base to be reused on site and the 



 

2 
 

revised bid form had a quantity of 1,100 square yards.  Multiplying the 200 square yard difference 
by their bid price of $35.50 per square yard resulted in an increase of $7,100 for this bid item.  
For pay item No. 11 the original bid form had an estimated quantity of 5,300 square yards of 6-
inch new aggregate base while the revised bid form changed the unit of measurement from 
square yards to cubic yards and reduced the quantity from 5,300 square yards to 900 cubic 
yards.  Converting Matts bid price of $12.25 per square yard to cubic yards resulted in a revised 
bid price of $73.50 per cubic yard.  Multiplied by the revised estimated quantity resulted in an 
increase of $1,225 for this bid item.  The total increase to their bid including both items is $8,325 
for a revised total bid of $2,224,569. 

The low bid is consistent with the pricing provided by the other bidders and is reasonable for the 
scope of the project proposed.  We have found no other errors, deviations, nor any bid 
qualifications that would invalidate the low bid.  The engineer’s estimate for this project was 
$1,942,038 which is 14.5% lower than the low bid. 

Matts Underground is known to both PEI and Tuscarora Township, making the reference check 
portion of the review unnecessary.  PEI did review their existing commitments and discussed 
their workload and schedule.  It is our opinion that Matts Underground is capable and has the 
necessary resources to complete the project. 

Based on the bid analysis presented above PEI recommends award of the Tuscarora Township 
Sewer Extension Phase I - LPS project to Matts Underground for the corrected low bid amount 
of $2,224,569, contingent upon funding availability. 

Tuscarora Township WWTP Expansion, Contract No. 22-6036 

One bid was received, opened and publicly read at the Tuscarora Township offices on Thursday 
March 28, 2024.  The bid was from Grand Traverse Construction and found to be responsive 
and in compliance with the proposal requirements for an administratively complete bid. 

PEI has done a bid analysis, to verify the bid and check for errors and/or discrepancies.  We 
have found no errors, deviations, nor any bid qualifications that would invalidate the bid.  The 
engineer’s estimate for this project was $2,231,075 which is half the sole bid. 

PEI met with representatives from Grand Traverse Construction and Tuscarora Township on 
April 10 to discuss reducing the scope of the project, identifying any value engineering 
considerations and clarifying which items were subject to the Phase I funding requirements.  
Based on the discussion, PEI developed revised drawings and a revised bid form to reflect the 
following changes to the scope and clarifications as to which items were not subject to prevailing 
wage requirements. 

 The headworks building expansion was eliminated. 

 The replacement of the mechanical screen was eliminated. 

 The equalization tank, which is funded through an EGLE grant, was identified as an item 
not subject to prevailing wage requirements.  The revised bid form also created a 
separate pay item for the equalization tank. 

 The sheet membrane waterproofing was eliminated from the equalization tank since 
XYPEX waterproofing additive is specified for use in construction of the concrete tank. 

 The site work, including the new access road and lighting, was identified as being 
exclusive to Phase I and not subject to prevailing wage requirements. 

 



 

3 
 

The revised drawings and bid form were provided to Grand Traverse Construction for their 
consideration on April 12.  Their price for the revised scope of work is $4,025,365, as received 
on April 18.  The total revised bid price includes three separately funded scope items: The 
equalization tank at $888,335, the Phase I WWTP expansion (non-prevailing wage) at 
$1,413,246, and the Phase II WWTP expansion (prevailing wage) at $1,723,784. 

Grand Traverse Construction is known to both PEI and Tuscarora Township and was the general 
contractor for construction of the original plant in 2016, making the reference check portion of 
the review unnecessary.  PEI did review their existing commitments and discussed their 
workload and schedule.  It is our opinion that Grand Traverse Construction is capable and has 
the necessary resources to complete the project. 

Based on the bid analysis and revised scope of work presented above PEI recommends award 
of the Tuscarora Township WWTP Expansion project to Grand Traverse Construction for the bid 
price of $4,565,700, contingent upon funding availability and the Contractor’s concurrent 
approval of a Change Order #1 reducing the scope and price to $4,025,365. 

Recommendation Summary: 

At the completion of this bid analysis and scope reduction at the WWTP expansion, PEI has 
determined that there is sufficient funding available from the USDA grant and loan commitment 
for Phase I, the EGLE grant for the Equalization tank and Phase I construction, and the 
Township’s Sewer Fund reserves to move forward with these contracts.  Please note that our 
recommendation is contingent upon the Township’s securing of these funding sources and 
closing the necessary USDA loan. 

Included with these recommendations, please find the following additional documentation: 

1. Affidavits of publication for all three projects. 

2. Bid tabulations for all three projects. 

3. Gravity low bid from Elmers. 

4. LPS low bid from Matts Underground. 

5. WWTP low bid and revised bid form from Grand Traverse Construction. 

6. Draft Change Order #1 to reduce scope for WWTP contract. 

7. Project Budget & Funding Analysis. 

8. Draft forms EJCDC C-510, Notice of Award, for all three projects. 

 

Should you have any questions regarding these recommendations for award, or the bid analysis 
present with these recommendations, please feel free to contact us for additional information.   

Sincerely, 
Performance Engineers, Inc. 

Aaron Nordman 
Aaron Nordman, PE 
Project Engineer 



AFFIDAVITS OF PUBLICATION 













BID TABULATIONS 



Tuscarora Township Sewer Extension Phase I - Gravity
Bid Tabulation

Item No. Unit Description
Bid 

Quantity
Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

1 LS MOBILIZATION, MAX. 10% 1.0          225,000.00$   225,000.00$       $ 135,000.00 135,000.00$       $   45,746.52 45,746.52$         $ 350,000.00 350,000.00$       $ 275,000.00 275,000.00$      

2 LS TRAFFIC CONTROL 1.0          25,000.00$     25,000.00$         $   50,000.00 50,000.00$         $   71,502.66 71,502.66$         $ 200,000.00 200,000.00$       $ 143,000.00 143,000.00$      

3 LS CONSTRUCTION STAKING SP 1.0          20,000.00$     20,000.00$         $            0.01 0.01$                  $   39,286.72 39,286.72$         $   20,000.00 20,000.00$         $   36,300.00 36,300.00$        

4 STA MACHINE GRADING, MOD 95.0        750.00$         71,250.00$         $        680.00 64,600.00$         $     1,775.81 168,701.95$       $        600.00 57,000.00$         $        369.00 35,055.00$        

5 FT CULV, REM, LESS THAN 24 INCH 550.0      5.00$             2,750.00$           $          11.00 6,050.00$           $          27.08 14,894.00$         $          40.00 22,000.00$         $          15.00 8,250.00$          

6 FT CURB AND GUTTER, REM 45.0        3.50$             157.50$              $            9.00 405.00$              $          16.30 733.50$              $          15.00 675.00$              $          20.00 900.00$             

7 SYD HMA, SURFACE, REM 825.0      4.00$             3,300.00$           $            3.00 2,475.00$           $            4.60 3,795.00$           $          15.00 12,375.00$         $            6.50 5,362.50$          

8 SYD HMA, SURFACE, PULVERIZE 20,400.0  2.25$             45,900.00$         $            2.75 56,100.00$         $            3.38 68,952.00$         $            2.00 40,800.00$         $            3.00 61,200.00$        

9 SYD PAVT, REM 15.0        12.50$           187.50$              $          17.00 255.00$              $          38.09 571.35$              $          30.00 450.00$              $          26.00 390.00$             

10 EA SIGN, TYPE III, ERECT, SALV 30.0        100.00$         3,000.00$           $        110.00 3,300.00$           $        596.87 17,906.10$         $        250.00 7,500.00$           $        225.00 6,750.00$          

11 SYD AGGREGATE BASE, REPLACE ONSITE MATERIALS, 6 INCH 12,200.0  2.50$             30,500.00$         $            4.60 56,120.00$         $            4.93 60,146.00$         $            5.00 61,000.00$         $            4.00 48,800.00$        

12 CYD AGGREGATE BASE, 6 INCH 2,400.0   145.00$         348,000.00$       $          27.50 66,000.00$         $          42.38 101,712.00$       $          55.00 132,000.00$       $          41.00 98,400.00$        

13 SYD SHOULDER CL II, 4 INCH 490.0      26.00$           12,740.00$         $          20.00 9,800.00$           $          15.28 7,487.20$           $          10.00 4,900.00$           $          17.00 8,330.00$          

14 CYD SUBGRADE UNDERCUTTING, TYPE II 400.0      22.00$           8,800.00$           $          39.00 15,600.00$         $          47.34 18,936.00$         $          75.00 30,000.00$         $          30.00 12,000.00$        

15 FT CULV, CL B, 12 INCH 250.0      32.00$           8,000.00$           $          43.00 10,750.00$         $          47.66 11,915.00$         $          70.00 17,500.00$         $          39.00 9,750.00$          

16 FT CULV, CL B, 15 INCH 300.0      35.00$           10,500.00$         $          46.00 13,800.00$         $          55.17 16,551.00$         $          75.00 22,500.00$         $          43.00 12,900.00$        

17 FT DEWATERING SYSTEM, TRENCH 5,100.0   45.00$           229,500.00$       $          58.00 295,800.00$       $          64.52 329,052.00$       $          70.00 357,000.00$       $          10.00 51,000.00$        

18 FT SEWER, HDPE (DR-11), 3 INCH, DRILLED 415.0      50.00$           20,750.00$         $          75.50 31,332.50$         $          43.00 17,845.00$         $          70.00 29,050.00$         $          47.00 19,505.00$        

19 FT SEWER, PVC (SDR-21), 3 INCH 2,050.0   25.00$           51,250.00$         $          43.00 88,150.00$         $          24.54 50,307.00$         $          40.00 82,000.00$         $          11.50 23,575.00$        

20 FT SEWER SERVICE, PVC (SCHD 40), 4 INCH 4,950.0   32.00$           158,400.00$       $          52.50 259,875.00$       $          45.93 227,353.50$       $          60.00 297,000.00$       $          67.00 331,650.00$      

21 FT SEWER, HDPE (DR-11), 4 INCH, OPEN CUT 650.0      50.00$           32,500.00$         $          64.00 41,600.00$         $          47.34 30,771.00$         $          55.00 35,750.00$         $          15.00 9,750.00$          

22 FT SEWER, HDPE (DR-11), 4 INCH DRILLED 325.0      70.00$           22,750.00$         $        106.00 34,450.00$         $          52.31 17,000.75$         $          90.00 29,250.00$         $          56.00 18,200.00$        

23 FT SEWER SERVICE, PVC (SDR-26), 6 INCH 100.0      48.00$           4,800.00$           $          76.00 7,600.00$           $          73.18 7,318.00$           $          90.00 9,000.00$           $          72.00 7,200.00$          

24 FT SEWER, PVC (SDR-26), 8 INCH 7,400.0   75.00$           555,000.00$       $          63.00 466,200.00$       $          75.46 558,404.00$       $          95.00 703,000.00$       $        120.00 888,000.00$      

25 EA SAN STRUCTURE, 60 INCH DIA., CLEANOUT, COMPLETE 3.0          11,200.00$     33,600.00$         $   13,000.00 39,000.00$         $   15,627.23 46,881.69$         $   16,000.00 48,000.00$         $   12,000.00 36,000.00$        

26 EA SAN STRUCTURE, 48 INCH DIA. 27.0        4,800.00$      129,600.00$       $     5,000.00 135,000.00$       $     9,927.47 268,041.69$       $     8,000.00 216,000.00$       $     5,000.00 135,000.00$      

27 EA LIFT STATION WITH VALVE VAULT, COMPLETE 3.0          100,000.00$   300,000.00$       $ 110,000.00 330,000.00$       $ 113,790.27 341,370.81$       $ 150,000.00 450,000.00$       $ 150,000.00 450,000.00$      

28 LS ELECTRICAL ALLOWANCE 1.0          30,000.00$     30,000.00$         $   30,000.00 30,000.00$         $   30,000.00 30,000.00$         $   30,000.00 30,000.00$         $   30,000.00 30,000.00$        

29 EA SAN TIE INTO EX. STRUCTURE, COMPLETE 1.0          7,500.00$      7,500.00$           $     2,000.00 2,000.00$           $     8,302.51 8,302.51$           $     6,500.00 6,500.00$           $     1,300.00 1,300.00$          

30 EA LIFT STATION, UPGRADES, COMPLETE 1.0          25,000.00$     25,000.00$         $   11,000.00 11,000.00$         $   26,223.48 26,223.48$         $   10,000.00 10,000.00$         $   17,000.00 17,000.00$        

31 FT CURB AND GUTTER, CONC, DET C4 45.0        40.00$           1,800.00$           $          95.00 4,275.00$           $          68.87 3,099.15$           $        100.00 4,500.00$           $          65.00 2,925.00$          

32 SYD DRIVEWAY, NONREINF CONC, 6 INCH 15.0        65.00$           975.00$              $        150.00 2,250.00$           $        199.15 2,987.25$           $        100.00 1,500.00$           $        105.00 1,575.00$          

33 TON HMA, 4E1, MOD, TOP 2,500.0   125.00$         312,500.00$       $        116.00 290,000.00$       $        140.65 351,625.00$       $        125.00 312,500.00$       $        142.00 355,000.00$      

34 LS SITE RESTORATION 1.0          82,000.00$     82,000.00$         $ 130,000.00 130,000.00$       $ 188,443.31 188,443.31$       $ 100,000.00 100,000.00$       $ 140,000.00 140,000.00$      

2,813,010.00$   2,688,787.51$   3,153,863.14$   3,699,750.00$   3,280,067.50$   

Tri-County Excavating

Total Construction Cost (sum 1-34) 

Engineers Estimate Elmers Harbor Springs Excavating M&M Excavating



Tuscarora Township Sewer Extension Phase I - LPS
Bid Tabulation

Item No. Unit Description
Bid 

Quantity
Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

1 LS MOBILIZATION, MAX. 10% 1.0          200,000.00$   200,000.00$       $ 220,000.00 220,000.00$       $ 275,000.00 275,000.00$       $ 140,000.00 140,000.00$       $ 102,000.00 102,000.00$      

2 LS TRAFFIC CONTROL 1.0          15,000.00$     15,000.00$         $   60,000.00 60,000.00$         $ 200,000.00 200,000.00$       $   12,750.00 12,750.00$         $ 205,000.00 205,000.00$      

3 LS CONSTRUCTION STAKING SP 1.0          8,000.00$      8,000.00$           $            0.01 0.01$                  $   10,000.00 10,000.00$         $     8,750.00 8,750.00$           $   20,350.00 20,350.00$        

4 FT MACHINE GRADING 29.0        750.00$         21,750.00$         $     2,000.00 58,000.00$         $        600.00 17,400.00$         $     1,850.00 53,650.00$         $        363.00 10,527.00$        

5 FT CULV, REM, LESS THAN 24 INCH 40.0        5.00$             200.00$              $          16.50 660.00$              $          40.00 1,600.00$           $          45.00 1,800.00$           $          15.00 600.00$             

6 FT CURB AND GUTTER, REM 30.0        3.50$             105.00$              $            8.00 240.00$              $          15.00 450.00$              $          35.00 1,050.00$           $          20.00 600.00$             

7 SYD HMA, SURFACE, REM 1,200.0   4.00$             4,800.00$           $            6.00 7,200.00$           $          15.00 18,000.00$         $          10.00 12,000.00$         $            7.00 8,400.00$          

8 SYD PAVT, REM 95.0        12.50$           1,187.50$           $          11.00 1,045.00$           $          30.00 2,850.00$           $          13.00 1,235.00$           $          26.00 2,470.00$          

9 EA SIGN, TYPE III, ERECT, SALV 3.0          100.00$         300.00$              $        300.00 900.00$              $        250.00 750.00$              $     2,200.00 6,600.00$           $        225.00 675.00$             

10 SYD AGGREGATE BASE, REPLACE ONSITE MATERIALS, 6 INCH 1,100.0   2.50$             2,750.00$           $          65.00 71,500.00$         $            5.00 5,500.00$           $          35.50 39,050.00$         $            6.50 7,150.00$          

11 CYD AGGREGATE BASE, 6 INCH 900.0      145.00$         130,500.00$       $          26.00 23,400.00$         $          55.00 49,500.00$         $          73.50 66,150.00$         $          41.00 36,900.00$        

12 SYD SHOULDER CL II, 4 INCH 40.0        26.00$           1,040.00$           $          90.00 3,600.00$           $          10.00 400.00$              $          16.00 640.00$              $          20.00 800.00$             

13 FT CULV, CL B, 12 INCH 40.0        32.00$           1,280.00$           $          38.00 1,520.00$           $          70.00 2,800.00$           $          65.00 2,600.00$           $          39.00 1,560.00$          

14 FT DEWATERING SYSTEM, TRENCH 1,200.0   45.00$           54,000.00$         $          92.00 110,400.00$       $          70.00 84,000.00$         $          45.00 54,000.00$         $          10.00 12,000.00$        

15 FT SEWER, HPDE (SDR-11), 1.5 INCH, DRILLED 1,300.0   40.00$           52,000.00$         $          70.00 91,000.00$         $          70.00 91,000.00$         $          28.00 36,400.00$         $          40.00 52,000.00$        

16 FT SEWER, HPDE (SDR-11), 2 INCH, DRILLED 800.0      48.00$           38,400.00$         $          76.00 60,800.00$         $          60.00 48,000.00$         $          32.00 25,600.00$         $          40.00 32,000.00$        

17 FT SEWER, HDPE (SDR-11), 3 INCH, DRILLED 2,800.0   50.00$           140,000.00$       $          74.00 207,200.00$       $          70.00 196,000.00$       $          38.00 106,400.00$       $          47.00 131,600.00$      

18 FT SEWER, HDPE (SDR-11), 3 INCH, OPEN CUT 675.0      35.00$           23,625.00$         $          28.00 18,900.00$         $          40.00 27,000.00$         $          75.00 50,625.00$         $          11.50 7,762.50$          

19 FT SEWER, PVC (SDR-21), 3 INCH 75.0        40.00$           3,000.00$           $          46.00 3,450.00$           $          40.00 3,000.00$           $        125.00 9,375.00$           $          11.50 862.50$             

20 FT SEWER, HPDE (SDR-11), 4 INCH, DRILLED 1,700.0   70.00$           119,000.00$       $          98.00 166,600.00$       $          90.00 153,000.00$       $          36.00 61,200.00$         $          56.00 95,200.00$        

21 FT SEWER SERVICE, PVC (SCHD 40), 4 INCH 1,900.0   48.00$           91,200.00$         $          66.00 125,400.00$       $          65.00 123,500.00$       $          55.00 104,500.00$       $          67.00 127,300.00$      

22 FT SEWER, PVC (SDR-21), 8 INCH 2,900.0   75.00$           217,500.00$       $          87.00 252,300.00$       $          95.00 275,500.00$       $        125.00 362,500.00$       $        120.00 348,000.00$      

23 EA SAN STRUCTURE, 60 INCH DIA., AIR RELIEF, COMPLETE 2.0          13,500.00$     27,000.00$         $   19,500.00 39,000.00$         $   16,000.00 32,000.00$         $   15,375.00 30,750.00$         $   13,100.00 26,200.00$        

24 EA SAN STRUCTURE, 60 INCH DIA., CLEANOUT, COMPLETE 3.0          11,200.00$     33,600.00$         $     1,900.00 5,700.00$           $   16,000.00 48,000.00$         $   16,100.00 48,300.00$         $   12,000.00 36,000.00$        

25 EA 2 INCH FORCEMAIN CLEANOUT ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE 2.0          2,950.00$      5,900.00$           $     4,500.00 9,000.00$           $     3,500.00 7,000.00$           $     1,750.00 3,500.00$           $     2,000.00 4,000.00$          

26 EA SAN STRUCTURE, 48 INCH DIA. 8.0          4,800.00$      38,400.00$         $     6,000.00 48,000.00$         $     8,000.00 64,000.00$         $     5,818.00 46,544.00$         $     5,000.00 40,000.00$        

27 EA LIFT STATION WITH VALVE VAULT, COMPLETE 2.0          100,000.00$   200,000.00$       $   97,000.00 194,000.00$       $ 195,000.00 390,000.00$       $   86,385.00 172,770.00$       $ 175,000.00 350,000.00$      

28 LS ELECTRICAL ALLOWANCE 1.0          20,000.00$     20,000.00$         $   20,000.00 20,000.00$         $   20,000.00 20,000.00$         $   20,000.00 20,000.00$         $   20,000.00 20,000.00$        

29 EA CURB STOP ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE 26.0        1,750.00$      45,500.00$         $        750.00 19,500.00$         $     2,000.00 52,000.00$         $     7,400.00 192,400.00$       $     2,950.00 76,700.00$        

30 EA PUMP STATION, INDIVIDUAL, COMPLETE 25.0        12,500.00$     312,500.00$       $   13,800.00 345,000.00$       $   15,000.00 375,000.00$       $   14,295.00 357,375.00$       $   11,500.00 287,500.00$      

31 FT CURB AND GUTTER, CONC, DET C4 30.0        40.00$           1,200.00$           $          50.00 1,500.00$           $        100.00 3,000.00$           $          85.00 2,550.00$           $          65.00 1,950.00$          

32 SYD DRIVEWAY, NONREINF CONC, 6 INCH 95.0        65.00$           6,175.00$           $          80.00 7,600.00$           $        100.00 9,500.00$           $          89.00 8,455.00$           $        105.00 9,975.00$          

33 TON HMA, 4E1, MOD, TOP 625.0      125.00$         78,125.00$         $        116.00 72,500.00$         $        125.00 78,125.00$         $        175.00 109,375.00$       $        163.00 101,875.00$      

34 LS SITE RESTORATION 1.0          48,000.00$     48,000.00$         $   97,000.00 97,000.00$         $ 150,000.00 150,000.00$       $   75,675.00 75,675.00$         $   90,000.00 90,000.00$        

1,942,037.50$   2,342,915.01$   2,813,875.00$   2,224,569.00$   2,247,957.00$   

Tri-County Excavating

Total Construction Cost (sum 1-34) 

Engineers Estimate Elmers M&M Excavating Matts Underground



Tuscarora Township WWTP Expansion
Bid Tabulation

Original Bid Tabulation

Item No. Unit Description
Bid 

Quantity
Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

1 LS MOBILIZATION, 10%MAX. 1.0          180,000.00$      180,000.00$      $ 273,366.00 273,366.00$     -$                  -$                  -$                  

2 LS WWTP EXPANSION, INCL EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS & LABOR 1.0          1,708,175.00$   1,708,175.00$   $    3,806,548.00 3,806,548.00$  -$                  -$                  -$                  

3 LS BUILDING EXPANSION & MODIFICATIONS 1.0          75,000.00$        75,000.00$        $ 167,541.00 167,541.00$     -$                  -$                  -$                  

4 LS SITE IMPROVEMENTS 1.0          97,400.00$        97,400.00$        $ 143,321.00 143,321.00$     -$                  -$                  -$                  

5 LS REMOVE & REPLACE MECHANICAL SCREEN & CONTROLS 1.0          160,000.00$      160,000.00$      $ 167,384.00 167,384.00$     -$                  -$                  -$                  

6 LS PLUG & ABANDON MONITOR WELL & INSTALL NEW MONITOR WELL 1.0          10,500.00$        10,500.00$        $     7,540.00 7,540.00$         -$                  -$                  -$                  

2,231,075.00$  4,565,700.00$  -$                  -$                  -$                  

Revised Bid Tabulation

Item No. Unit Description
Bid 

Quantity
Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total Unit Cost Total

1 LS MOBILIZATION, (PH I) 1.0          90,000.00$        90,000.00$        $   72,501.00 72,501.00$       -$                  -$                  -$                  

2 LS MOBILIZATION, (PH II) 1.0          90,000.00$        90,000.00$        $   72,500.00 72,500.00$       -$                  -$                  -$                  

3 LS WWTP EXPANSION, INCL EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS & LABOR (PH I) 1.0          854,088.00$      854,088.00$      $    1,208,201.00 1,208,201.00$  -$                  -$                  -$                  

4 LS WWTP EXPANSION, INCL EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS & LABOR (PH II) 1.0          854,088.00$      854,088.00$      $    1,651,284.00 1,651,284.00$  -$                  -$                  -$                  

5 LS EQUALIZATION/SURGE TANK 1.0          750,000.00$      750,000.00$      $ 888,335.00 888,335.00$     

6 LS SITE IMPROVEMENTS (PH I) 1.0          97,400.00$        97,400.00$        $ 125,004.00 125,004.00$     

7 LS PLUG & ABANDON MONITOR WELL & INSTALL NEW MONITOR WELL (PH I) 1.0          10,500.00$        10,500.00$        $     7,540.00 7,540.00$         -$                  -$                  -$                  

2,746,076.00$  4,025,365.00$  -$                  -$                  -$                  Total Construction Cost (sum 1-5) 

Engineers Estimate Grand Traverse Construction

Total Construction Cost (sum 1-6) 

Engineers Estimate Grand Traverse Construction



GRAVITY SEWER LOW BID 































LPS SEWER LOW BID 



























WWTP LOW BID – ORIGINAL 



































WWTP LOW BID – REDUCED SCOPE 















DRAFT WWTP CHANGE ORDER TO REDUCE SCOPE 



Tuscarora Township 
WWTP Expansion 

Contract No. 22-6036 
 

CHANGE ORDER #1 Page -1 April 2024 

 
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 

 
 
CONTRACTOR:  Grand Traverse Construction   OWNER:  Tuscarora Township 
 
ENGINEER:  Performance Engineers, Inc.  CONTRACT NO.:  22-6036    
 
CHANGE ORDER NO.:    1        DATE:   April 19, 2024     
 
TO THE CONTRACTOR NAMED ABOVE: 
 
Under the above contract and upon approval of the Owner, we hereby recommend the following changes to the 
contract. 
    
 Item   Change     Description        Unit Cost           Total 

1. Deduct  Reduced cost of Mobilization lump sum  ($128,365.00) ($128,365.00) 

2. Deduct  Reduced scope of WWTP Expansion lump sum  ($947,063.00) ($947,063.00) 

3. Deduct  Eliminate Building Expansion lump sum  ($167,541.00) ($167,541.00) 

4. Deduct  Reduce cost of Site Improvements lump sum   ($18,317.00)   ($18,317.00) 

5. Deduct  Eliminate Mechanical Screen lump sum  ($167,384.00) ($167,384.00) 

6. Add  Equalization Tank lump sum    $888,335.00   $888,335.00 

 
   Total   ($540,335.00) 

 
Reasons for Change:    1)  Due to reduced cost of overall contract, 2) Removed equalization tank from WWTP 
pay item, 3)  Removed from project, 4)  Due to items not subject to prevailing wage requirements, 5) Removed 
from project, 6) Created separate pay item for the equalization tank. 
 
  Current Contract Amount   $4,565,700.00 
  This Change Order       ($540,335.00) 
  Revised Contract Amount   $4,025,365.00 
 
 
RECOMMENDED: ENGINEER, Performance Engineers, Inc. 
 

 

By:___________________________________     Date:________________ 
 Aaron Nordman, P.E. 
 
ACCEPTED:  CONTRACTOR, Grand Traverse Construction 
 

 

By:__________________________________    Date:_________________ 
 Chris Weber, VP of Operations 
 
 
APPROVED:   OWNER, Tuscarora Township 
 

 

By:__________________________________    Date:_________________ 
 Robert Kramer, Supervisor 
 



Tuscarora Township 
WWTP Expansion 

Contract No. 22-6036 
 

CHANGE ORDER #1 Page -2 April 2024 

Distribution: Tuscarora Township 
  Grand Traverse Construction 
  Performance Engineers, Inc. 



PROJECT BUDGET & FUNDING ANALYSIS 



Tuscarora - Sewer Phase I 4/30/2024

Construction:
Contractor #1- GTC WWTP Phase I 1,413,246.00
Contractor #1- GTC EQ Tank 888,335.00
Contractor #2- Elmer's 2,688,787.00$           
Contractor #3- Matt's Underground 2,224,569.00$           
Contingency 266,929.00$              

Sub-total: 7,481,866.00$           

Engineering:
Performance Engineering
Basic Services 540,500.00$              
Additional services - EQ Tank 77,900.00$                
Inspection 132,000.00$              
Sub-total: 750,400.00$              

Miller Canfield 24,500.00$                
Matthew Cross 5,000.00$                  
Bendzinski & Co. 30,162.00$                
Administrative -$                           
Sub-total: 59,662.00$                

Total Project Cost: 8,291,928.00$           

Total Project Cost:
RD Loan 3,481,000.00$           
RD Grant 2,844,000.00$           
EGLE Grant 1,700,000.00$           
Applicant Funds 266,928.00$              

                    Total Funding: 8,291,928.00$           

Additional Funds Needed: -$                           

Project Budget & Financial Analysis



DRAFT AWARD NOTICES 



EJCDC® C-510, Notice of Award. 
Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies, 

and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. 
Page 1 of 1 

NOTICE OF AWARD 

Date of Issuance:  

Owner: Tuscarora Township Owner’s Project No.:  

Engineer: Performance Engineers, Inc. Engineer’s Project No.: 22-5797-A 

Project: Tuscarora Township Sewer Phase I 

Contract Name: Tuscarora Township Sewer Extension Phase I - Gravity 

Bidder: Elmers 

Bidder’s Address: 704 E. Progress Street, Hillman, MI 49746 

You are notified that Owner has accepted your Bid dated March 28, 2024, for the above Contract, and that you are 
the Successful Bidder and are awarded a Contract for: 

The Project generally consists of constructing gravity sanitary sewer piping, manholes, cleanouts, pumping 
stations, and appurtenances within public road rights-of-way.  The construction requires demolition and 
removal of surface structures, excavation, dewatering, construction, and restoration activities. 

The Contract Price of the awarded Contract is $2,688,787.51. Contract Price is subject to adjustment based on the 
provisions of the Contract, including but not limited to those governing changes, Unit Price Work, and Work 
performed on a cost-plus-fee basis, as applicable. 

Four copies of the unexecuted counterparts of the Agreement accompany this Notice of Award, and one copy of 
the Contract Documents accompanies this Notice of Award or has been transmitted or made available to Bidder 
electronically. 

☒ Drawings will be delivered separately from the other Contract Documents. 

You must comply with the following conditions precedent within 15 days of the date of receipt of this Notice of 
Award: 

1. Deliver to Owner four copies counterparts of the Agreement, signed by Bidder (as Contractor). 

2. Deliver with the signed Agreement(s) the Contract security (such as required performance and payment 
bonds) and insurance documentation, as specified in the Instructions to Bidders and in the General 
Conditions, Articles 2 and 6. 

3. Other conditions precedent (if any): None.  

Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle Owner to consider you in default, 
annul this Notice of Award, and declare your Bid security forfeited. 

Within 10 days after you comply with the above conditions, Owner will return to you one fully signed counterpart 
of the Agreement, together with any additional copies of the Contract Documents as indicated in Paragraph 2.02 
of the General Conditions. 

Owner: Tuscarora Township 

By (signature):  

Name (printed): Robert Kramer 

Title: Township Supervisor 

 

Copy:  Engineer 



EJCDC® C-510, Notice of Award. 
Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies, 

and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. 
Page 1 of 1 

NOTICE OF AWARD 

Date of Issuance:  

Owner: Tuscarora Township Owner’s Project No.:  

Engineer: Performance Engineers, Inc. Engineer’s Project No.: 22-5797-B 

Project: Tuscarora Township Sewer Phase I 

Contract Name: Tuscarora Township Sewer Extension Phase I – LPS 

Bidder: Matts Underground Utility Construction 

Bidder’s Address: PO Box 2008, Kalkaska, MI 49646 

You are notified that Owner has accepted your Bid dated March 28, 2024, for the above Contract, and that you are 
the Successful Bidder and are awarded a Contract for: 

The Project generally consists of constructing low pressure sanitary sewer piping, , manholes, cleanouts, 
pumping stations, and appurtenances within public road rights-of-way.  The construction requires demolition 
and removal of surface structures, excavation, dewatering, construction, and restoration activities. 

The Contract Price of the awarded Contract is $2,224,569.00. Contract Price is subject to adjustment based on the 
provisions of the Contract, including but not limited to those governing changes, Unit Price Work, and Work 
performed on a cost-plus-fee basis, as applicable. 

Four copies of the unexecuted counterparts of the Agreement accompany this Notice of Award, and one copy of 
the Contract Documents accompanies this Notice of Award or has been transmitted or made available to Bidder 
electronically. 

☒ Drawings will be delivered separately from the other Contract Documents. 

You must comply with the following conditions precedent within 15 days of the date of receipt of this Notice of 
Award: 

1. Deliver to Owner four copies counterparts of the Agreement, signed by Bidder (as Contractor). 

2. Deliver with the signed Agreement(s) the Contract security (such as required performance and payment 
bonds) and insurance documentation, as specified in the Instructions to Bidders and in the General 
Conditions, Articles 2 and 6. 

3. Other conditions precedent (if any): None.  

Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle Owner to consider you in default, 
annul this Notice of Award, and declare your Bid security forfeited. 

Within 10 days after you comply with the above conditions, Owner will return to you one fully signed counterpart 
of the Agreement, together with any additional copies of the Contract Documents as indicated in Paragraph 2.02 
of the General Conditions. 

Owner: Tuscarora Township 

By (signature):  

Name (printed): Robert Kramer 

Title: Township Supervisor 

 

Copy:  Engineer 



EJCDC® C-510, Notice of Award. 
Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies, 

and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. 
Page 1 of 1 

NOTICE OF AWARD 

Date of Issuance:  

Owner: Tuscarora Township Owner’s Project No.:  

Engineer: Performance Engineers, Inc. Engineer’s Project No.: 22-6036 

Project: Tuscarora Township Sewer Phase I 

Contract Name: Tuscarora Township WWTP Expansion 

Bidder: Grand Traverse Construction 

Bidder’s Address: 1714 North Star Drive, Traverse City, MI 49696 

You are notified that Owner has accepted your Bid dated March 28, 2024, for the above Contract, and that you are 
the Successful Bidder and are awarded a Contract for: 

The Project generally consists of installing an additional Aero-Mod SEQQUOX PLUS activated sludge system, 
doubling the process tank capacity and equipment and adding a 150,000-gallon surge tank, the standards for 
which are provided herein.  

The Contract Price of the awarded Contract is $4,565,700.00. Contract Price is subject to adjustment based on the 
provisions of the Contract, including but not limited to the concurrent execution of Change Order #1 reducing the 
scope and cost of the project to $4,025,365.00, and subsequent adjustments based on changes to Unit Price Work, 
and Work performed on a cost-plus-fee basis, as applicable. 

Four copies of the unexecuted counterparts of the Agreement accompany this Notice of Award, and one copy of 
the Contract Documents accompanies this Notice of Award or has been transmitted or made available to Bidder 
electronically. 

☒ Drawings will be delivered separately from the other Contract Documents. 

You must comply with the following conditions precedent within 15 days of the date of receipt of this Notice of 
Award: 

1. Deliver to Owner four copies counterparts of the Agreement, signed by Bidder (as Contractor). 

2. Deliver with the signed Agreement(s) the Contract security (such as required performance and payment 
bonds) and insurance documentation, as specified in the Instructions to Bidders and in the General 
Conditions, Articles 2 and 6. 

3. Other conditions precedent (if any): None.  

Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle Owner to consider you in default, 
annul this Notice of Award, and declare your Bid security forfeited. 

Within 10 days after you comply with the above conditions, Owner will return to you one fully signed counterpart 
of the Agreement, together with any additional copies of the Contract Documents as indicated in Paragraph 2.02 
of the General Conditions. 

Owner: Tuscarora Township 

By (signature):  

Name (printed): Robert Kramer 

Title: Township Supervisor 

Copy:  Engineer 


